REPORT OF THE STUDENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

COUNCIL OF TRUSTEES Indiana University of Pennsylvania December 9, 2021

The Student Affairs Committee met today with Vice President for Student Affairs Tom Segar.

Dr. Segar gave opening remarks about the Student Affairs Division. He then spoke about Self-Care Day, which occurred November 5, 2021.

Melissa Dick, nurse director, IUP Health Service, described how the Health Service has supported students during the COVID-19 pandemic. She shared details on preparation, implementation, testing data, collaboration, logistics management, and training.

Adam Jones, director of Student Support and Community Standards, spoke about the IUP Guides program. He gave a brief history and described the intent of the program and how it has contributed to student success at IUP.

Athletics Director Todd Garzarelli provided an update on IUP Athletics. He reported there are two athletic resolutions to be presented at the public meeting.

ATHLETIC RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION FOR IUP MEN'S GOLF

A motion is recommended for approval of this resolution for IUP men's golf, based on the team's recent accomplishments.

The resolution reads as follows:

WHEREAS, the IUP men's golf program won the 2021 Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference (PSAC) Championship on October 17 at Hershey Country Club in Hershey, Pennsylvania;

WHEREAS, the championship was the 31st in program history—more than twice as many as the closest conference school and the program's fifth in the last six seasons;

WHEREAS, IUP grabbed the lead in the second round and held off the competition in the third round to shoot a 23-over 875;

WHEREAS, freshman Isaiah Swan won individual medalist honors by shooting an even-par 213 during the 54-hole tournament, becoming IUP's 17th champion since 1993;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of Trustees of Indiana University of Pennsylvania commends the IUP men's golf program for its accomplishments at the 2021 PSAC Championships.

The Student Affairs Committee recommends that the resolution of commendation for IUP men's golf be approved, and I so move.

ATHLETIC RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION FOR IUP WOMEN'S TENNIS

A motion is recommended for approval of this resolution for IUP women's tennis, based on player accomplishments.

The resolution reads as follows:

WHEREAS, IUP women's tennis student-athletes Karolin Kirchtag and Katy Graydon won titles at the 2021 Intercollegiate Tennis Association (ITA) Division II Atlantic Region and Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference (PSAC) Individual Championships this fall;

WHEREAS, Ms. Kirchtag and Ms. Graydon became the first IUP pairing ever to win a regional doubles title and the second to win a conference championship, going a combined 9-0 together during both tournaments;

WHEREAS, Ms. Kirchtag also won the singles titles at both tournaments, becoming the first IUP player ever to win a regional singles title and the second to win a conference championship;

WHEREAS, Ms. Kirchtag became the second player in PSAC history to sweep the singles and doubles titles at both the regional and conference championship tournaments in the same season;

WHEREAS, by virtue of their regional titles, Ms. Kirchtag and Ms. Graydon earned invitation to the ITA Cup in Rome, Georgia, the individual national championships for Division II;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of Trustees of Indiana University of Pennsylvania commends Karolin Kirchtag and Katy Graydon from the IUP women's tennis program for their accomplishments during the 2021 fall season.

The Student Affairs Committee recommends that the resolution of commendation for IUP women's tennis be approved, and I so move.

This concludes my report.

Maura King, Chair Student Affairs Committee